

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 40

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 24th July, 2001—Price \$1.00

No. 141

1445

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The Documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Traffic Control (Experimental Scheme) (Chaguanas and Couva) Regulations, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 153 of 2001).

Traffic Control (Experimental Scheme) (Curepe) Regulations, 2001—(Legal Notice No. 154 of 2001).

1446

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO A MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under provisions of section 79(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago has assigned to the Prime Minister the Amended Schedule of responsibility for the Business and Departments of Government hereinafter mentioned, with effect from 20th July, 2001.

Minister

Business and Department of Government

Designation

The Honourable Basdeo Panday, M.P.

Office of the Prime Minister

Prime Minister and Minister of National Security

Business Facilitation Council

Cabinet

Citizens Initiative Fund

Commissions of Enquiry

Constitutional Matters

Ecclesiastical Affairs

National Awards

National Quality Council

National Security Council

Policy Planning, Research, Monitoring and Evaluation

-Social Compact Secretariat

Protocol/Communications Unit

Public Service Administration

-Public Management Consulting Division

Public Concerns/Enquiries

Public Holidays

Sport and Culture Fund Equal Opportunity

1447

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency Arthur N. R. Robinson, T.C., O.C.C., S.C., President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left Trinidad and Tobago on the 23rd July, 2001 on vacation leave and that, in accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) of section 27 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Mr. GANACE RAMDIAL, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago during the absence from the country of His Excellency Arthur N. R. Robinson.

> G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

23rd July, 2001.

1448

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRESIDENT OF THE INDUSTRIAL COURT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (4) of section 4 of the Industrial Relations Act, Chap. 88:01, has designated HER HONOUR MRS. GLADYS GAFOOR, Vice-President of the Industrial Court of Trinidad and Tobago, to act as President of the Industrial Court of Trinidad and Tobago, with effect from the 1st August, 2001 and continuing during the absence on vacation leave of His Honour Mr. Addison M. Khan, President of the Industrial Court of Trinidad and Tobago.

> G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

20th July, 2001.

1449

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ITEMS OF UNIFORM FOR THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE, MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of the following Items of Uniform for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security:

- (a) Five Hundred (500) Tunics;
- (b) Two Thousand (2,000) Grey Shirts;
- (c) One Thousand (1,000) Serge Slacks;
- (d) One Thousand (1,000) Denim Slacks;
- (e) Three Thousand (3,000) Tee Shirts;
- (f) One Hundred and Fifty (150) Pairs Fire Boots;
- (g) One Thousand (1,000) Pairs Ankle Boots;
- (h) One Hundred and Fifty (150) Fire Helmets;
- (i) Five Hundred (500) Undress Belts with New Emblem.
- 2. Tender documents and specifications can be collected at the Procurement Section, Ministry of National Security, No. 31-33 Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain, during the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 4.15 p.m. Any further information can be obtained

Mr. Lennox Alfred Chief Fire Officer Fire Service Headquarters Wrightson Road Port-of-Spain Telephone Numbers 625-2671-3.

- 3. The tender documents for each item should be placed in a separate envelope.
- 4. Sealed tenders in duplicate must be received not later than 1.30 p.m. on Wednesday 8th August, 2001 and must be addressed to the Chairman, Special Tenders Committee, Ministry of National Security, No. 31-33 Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain.
- 5. The envelope must be marked: "Tender for the supply and delivery of Items of Uniform for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security" and placed in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Ministry of National Security.
- 6. Tenders will be opened at 1.35 p.m. on Wednesday 8th August, 2001 at the Ministry of National Security. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.
 - 7. Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.
 - 8. The Committee does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

T. PERCIVAL Chairman. Special Tenders Committee, Ministry of National Security

July, 2001.